
Quick Start Guide
Kullanim Klavuzu

1 LED indicator switch
2 LED indicator
3 Power (DCIN) port
4 2.5G RJ45 ports
5 10G SFP+ ports

* For detailed  
information, please 

refer to  
https://qr.asus.com/

networking/pqg-u1080

Overview

External power adapter
Input: 100-240V~50/60Hz, 0.35A
Output: 12V/1A

Operating Temperature 0~40oC Storage -40~70oC

Operating Humidity 10%~90% RH 
(non-condensing) Storage 5%~90% RH (non-

condensing)

Specifications:

LT

Trumpoji naudojimo instrukcija
1 LED indikatoriaus jungiklis
2 LED indikatorius

3 Maitinimo (nuolatinės srovės 
įvado) prievadas

4 2,5G RJ45 prievadai
5 10G SFP+ prievadai

NL

Beknopte handleiding
1 LED-indicator schakelaar
2 LED-indicator
3 Netstroomaansluiting (DCIN)
4 2,5G RJ45-poorten
5 10G SFP+-poorten

SK

Sprievodca rýchlym nastavením
1 Prepínač LED indikátora
2 LED indikátor

3 Port napájania (Vstup 
jednosmerného prúdu)

4 Porty 2,5G RJ45
5 Porty 10G SFP+

AR
دليل الإعداد السريع

1LED مفتاح مؤشر
2LED مؤشر
3)DCIN( منفذ الطاقة
منافذ RJ45 بسرعة 2.5 جيجابت4
منافذ +SFP بسرعة 10 جيجابت5

EL

Οδηγός γρήγορης εγκατάστασης
1 Διακόπτης ένδειξης LED
2 Ένδειξη LED

3 Είσοδος τροφοδοσίας ρεύματος 
(DCIN)

4 Θύρες 2,5G RJ45
5 Θύρες 10G SFP+
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PQG-U1080

Package Contents

• 1 x ProArt PQG-U1080 Switch • 1 x Quick Start Guide • 2 x Zip Ties

• 1 x Power adapter • 1 x Warranty card

FR • 1 x �Switch ProArt 
PQG-U1080

• 1 x �Guide de démarrage 
rapide

• 2 x �Colliers de 
serrage

• 1 x Adaptateur secteur • 1 x Carte de garantie

DE • 1 x �ProArt PQG-U1080 
Switch

• 1 x Schnellstartanleitung • 2 x Kabelbinder

• 1 x Netzteil • 1 x Garantiekarte

TR • 1 x �ProArt PQG-U1080 
Anahtar

• 1 x �Hızlı Başlangıç 
Kılavuzu

• 2 x Kablo Bağı

• 1 x Güç adaptörü • 1 x Garanti kartı

PL • 1 x �Przełącznik ProArt 
PQG-U1080

• 1 x �Instrukcja szybkiego 
uruchomienia

• 2 x �Opaska 
kablowa

• 1 x Adapter zasilania • 1 x Karta gwarancyjna

HU • 1 x �ProArt PQG-U1080 
kapcsoló

• 1 x �Gyors üzembe 
helyezési útmutató

• 2 x �Kábelkötegelő

• 1 x Hálózati adapter • 1 x Garancia kártya

ET • 1 x �ProArt PQG-U1080 
lüliti

• 1 x Kiirkäivitusjuhend • 2 x Kaabliside

• 1 x Toiteadapter • 1 x garantiikaart

LV • 1 x �ProArt PQG-U1080 
slēdzis

• 1 x �Ātrā lietošanas 
pamācība

• 2 x Kabeļu saite

• 1 x Strāvas adapteris • 1 x Garantijas karte

EL • 1 x �ProArt PQG-U1080 
Διακόπτης

• 1 x �Οδηγός Γρήγορης 
Έναρξης

• 2 x �Δεματικά 
καλωδίων

• 1 x �Μετασχηματιστής 
ρεύματος

• 1 x Κάρτα εγγύησης

LT • 1 x �ProArt PQG-U1080 
Jungiklis

• 1 x �Trumpoji naudojimo 
instrukcija

• 2 x Zip raišteliai

• 1 x �Maitinimo adapteris • 1 x Garantijos kortelė

NL • 1 x �ProArt PQG-U1080 
Switch

• 1 x Snelstartgids • 2 x Kabelbinders

• 1 x Voedingsadapter • 1 x Garantiekaart

SK • 1 x �Prepínač ProArt 
PQG-U1080

• 1 x �Rýchly sprievodca 
štartom

• 2 x �Sťahovacie 
pásky

• 1 x Sieťový adaptér • 1 x Záručný list

PT • 1 x �ProArt PQG-U1080 
Switch

• 1 x �Guia de consulta 
rápida

• 2 x �Abraçadeiras 
de Cabos

• 1 x Transformador • 1 x �Certificado de 
garantia

CS • 1 x �ProArt PQG-U1080 
přepínač

• 1 x Stručná příručka • 2 x �Stahovací 
pásky

• 1 x Napájecí adaptér • 1 x Záruční list

IT • 1 x �ProArt PQG-U1080 
Switch

• 1 x Guida rapida • 2 x Fascette zip

• 1 x �Adattatore di 
alimentazione

• 1 x �Certificato di 
garanzia

DA • 1 x �ProArt PQG-U1080 
Switch

• 1 x �Hurtigt i gang 
aktiviteter

• 2 x Kabelbindere

• 1 x Strømadapter • 1 x Garantibevis

SR • 1 x �ProArt PQG-U1080 
mrežni prekidač

• 1 x �Uputstvo za brzo 
pokretanje

• 2 x �Plastične 
vezice

• 1 x Strujni adapter • 1 x Garancija

FI • �1 x �ProArt PQG-U1080 
-kytkin

• 1 x Pikaopas • �2 x Nippuside

• 1 x Verkkolaite • 1 x Takuukortti

ES • �1 x �ProArt PQG-U1080 
Switch

• 1 x Guía de inicio rápido • 2 x Bridas

• �1 x �Adaptador de 
alimentación

• 1 x Tarjeta de garantía

HR • �1 x �Mrežni preklopnik 
ProArt PQG-U1080

• �1 x Kratki priručnik • �2 x Vezice

• 1 x Adapter za napajanje • 1 x Jamstvena kartica

UK • �1 x �ProArt PQG-U1080 
Switch

• �1 х �Короткий посібник 
із запуску

• �2 x �Cтяжки для 
кабелів

• 1 x Адаптер живлення • 1 x Гарантійний талон 

SL • 1 x �Stikalo ProArt 
PQG-U1080

• 1 x �Priročnik za hitri 
zagon

• 2 x �Kabelski 
vezici

• 1 x Napajalnik • 1 x Garancijski list

SV • 1 x �ProArt PQG-U1080 
Switch • 1 x Snabbstartsguide • 2 x Kabelband

• 1 x Nätadapter • 1 x Garantikort

RO • 1 x �Comutator ProArt 
PQG-U1080 • 1 x Ghid de start rapid • 2 x �Coliere de 

plastic
• 1 x� �Adaptor de  

alimentare • 1 x Certificat de garanție

NO • 1 x �ProArt PQG-U1080 
Switch • 1 x Hurtigstartguide • 2 x �stripslåser

• 1 x Strømadapter • 1 x Garantikort

BG • 1 x �ProArt PQG-U1080 
Суич

• 1 x �Ръководство за 
бърз старт

• �2 x Кабелни 
връзки

• 1 x Захранващ адаптер • 1 x Гаранционна карта

RU • 1 x �Коммутатор ProArt 
PQG-U1080

• 1 x �Краткое 
руководство

• 2 x �Кабельные 
стяжки

• 1 x Блок питания • 1 x Гарантийный талон

AR  ProArt مفتاح x 1 •
PQG-U1080

• x 1 دليل البدء السريع • 2 × أربطة بلاستيكية

• x 1 محوّّل الطاقة • x 1 بطاقة الضمان

HE  ProArt מתג x 1 •
PQG-U1080

• x 1 מדריך התחלה מהירה • x 2 אזיקונים

• x 1 מתאם חשמל • x 1 כרטיס אחריות

GE • 1 x �ProArt PQG-U1080 
გადამრთველი

• 1 x �სწრაფი დაწყების 
სახელმძღვანელო

• �2 x �ზიპის 
სამაგრები

• 1 x �ელექტროენერგიის 
ადაპტერი • 1 x გარანტიის ბარათი

RO

Navodila za hitro namestitev
1 Comutator indicator cu LED
2 Indicator cu LED
3 Vhod za napajanje (DCIN)
4 Porturi RJ-45 2.5G
5 Porturi 10G SFP+

SL

Ghid de configurare rapidă
1 LED indikator stikaloL
2 LED indikator
3 Vtičnica za napajanje (DCIN)
4 2.5G RJ45 porti
5 10G SFP+ porti

NO

Hurtigoppsettsveiledning
1 LED-indikatorbryter
2 LED-indikator
3 Strømport (DC)
4 2,5G RJ-45-porter
5 10G SFP+ Porter

BG

Ръководство за бърза 
инсталация

1 Превключвател за LED 
индикатор

2 LED индикатор
3 Порт захранване (DCIN)
4 2,5G RJ-45 портове
5 10G SFP+ Портове

SV

Snabbinstallationsguide
1 LED-indikatorbrytare
2 LED-indikator
3 Strömingång (DCIN)
4 2,5G RJ-45-portar
5 10G SFP+ Portar

GE
სწრაფი დაყენების 
სახელმძღვანელო

1 LED ინდიკატორის ჩამრთველი
2 LED ინდიკატორი
3 ელექტროენერგიის (DCIN) პორტი
4 2.5G RJ-45 პორტები
5 10G SFP+ პორტები

ET
Algseadistuse kiirjuhend

1 LED-märgutule lüliti
2 LED-märgutule
3 Toite (DCIN) port
4 2,5G RJ-45 pordid
5 10 Gbit/s SFP+ pordid

HU

Gyors üzembehelyezési útmutató
1 LED-es jelzőfény kapcsoló
2 LED jelzőfények
3 Tápcsatlakozó (DCIN) bemenet
4 2.5G RJ-45 portok
5 10G SFP+ portok

LV

Ātrās iestatīšanas rokasgrāmata
1 LED indikatora slēdzis
2 LED indikatora
3 Barošanas (DCIN) ports
4 2,5G RJ-45 pieslēgvietas
5 10G SFP+ pieslēgvietas

PL

Instrukcja szybkiego uruchomienia
1 Przełącznik wskaźnika LED
2 Wskaźniki LED
3 Gniazdo zasilania (DCIN)
4 Porty RJ-45 2,5G
5 Port SFP+ 10G

TR

Hızlı Başlangıç Kılavuzu
1 LED göstergesi anahtarı
2 LED Göstergeleri
3 Güç (DC-Girişi) bağlantı noktası
4 2.5G RJ45 bağlantı noktaları
5 10G SFP+ bağlantı noktası

ES
Guía de inicio rápido

1 Interruptor del indicador LED
2 Indicador LED

3 Puerto de alimentación (entrada 
de CC)

4 Puertos RJ45 de 2,5G
5 Puertos 10G SFP+

UK
Швидкий старт

1 Перемикач світлодіодного 
індикатора

2 Світлодіодний індикатор

3 Порт живлення (входу 
постійного струму)

4 Порти RJ45 2,5G
5 Порти 10G SFP+

FI

Pikaopas
1 LED-merkkivalokytkin
2 LED-merkkivalo
3 Virta (DCIN) -portti
4 2,5G RJ-45-portit
5 10G SFP+-portit

HE

מדריך התחלה מהירה
1LED מתג מחוון
2LED מחוון
3)DCIN( כניסת מתח
4RJ45 2.5G יציאות
5+10G SFP יציאות

DE
Anleitung zur schnellen Einrichtung

1 Schalter für LED-Anzeige
2 LED-Anzeige
3 Netzanschluss (DCIN-In)
4 2,5G RJ45 Anschlüsse
5 10G SFP+ Anschlüsse

FR
Guide de configuration rapide

1 Interrupteur du voyant LED
2 Voyant LED
3 Prise d'alimentation (CC)
4 Ports réseau (RJ45) 2.5G
5 Ports 10G SFP+

IT

Guida rapida
1 Interruttore dell'indicatore LED
2 Indicatore LED

3 Porta ingresso alimentazione 
(DCIN)

4 Porta RJ45 2.5G
5 Porte SFP+ 10G

SR
Brzi vodič za početak

1 Prekidač LED indikatora
2 LED indikator
3 Strujni (DCIN) port
4 2,5G RJ45 portovi
5 10G SFP+ portovi

CS

Stručná příručka
1 Přepínač LED indikátoru
2 Indikátor LED

3 Port vstupu stejnosměrného 
napájení (DCIN)

4 Porty 2,5G RJ45
5 Porty 10G SFP+

DA

Hurtigt i gang aktiviteter
1 LED-indikator switch
2 LED-indikator
3 Strøm (DCIN)-port
4 2,5G RJ-45-porte
5 10G SFP+-porte

RU

Краткое руководство

1 Переключатель светодиодного 
индикатора

2 Индикатор
3 Разъем питания (DCIN)
4 Порты 2.5G RJ45
5 Порты 10G SFP+

PT

Guia de consulta rápida
1 Interruptor do indicador LED
2 Indicador LED

3 Porta de alimentação (Entrada 
DCIN)

4 Portas RJ45 2,5G
5 Portas SFP+ 10G

HR

Vodič za brzi početak
1 Indikator LED mrežnog preklopnika
2 Indikator LED 

3 Priključak za napajanje 
(istosmjerno - DCIN)

4 Priključci 2,5G RJ-45
5 Priključci 10G SFP+ 

https://qr.asus.com/networking/pqg-u1080
https://qr.asus.com/networking/pqg-u1080


LED Indicators
Power
Off: The switch is powered off or fails.
White On: The switch is powered on.
Port 1-8 (2.5G RJ45)
Off: �Devices are disconnected or the link 

has failed.
White On: �2.5Gbps or 10/100/1000Mbps 

connection
Blinking: �Data is transmitting or receiving.
Blinking rapidly: Loop detected

Port 9-10 (10G SFP+)
Off: �Devices are disconnected or the 

link has failed.
White On: �10Gbps or 1Gbps 

connection
Blinking: �Data is transmitting or 

receiving. 
Blinking rapidly: Loop detected

FR

Alimentation
Éteinte: Le switch est éteint ou en panne.
Blanc : Le switch est sous tension.
Port 1-8 (RJ45 2.5G)
Éteinte: �Les appareils sont déconnectés ou la liaison a échoué.
Blanc : �Connexion 2,5 Gb/s ou 10/100/1000 Mb/s
Clignotant : �Des données sont transmises ou reçues.
Clignotement rapide : Boucle détectée
Port 9-10 (SFP+ 10G)
Éteinte: �Les appareils sont déconnectés ou la liaison a échoué.
Blanc : �Connexion 10 Gb/s ou 1 Gb/s
Clignotant : �Des données sont transmises ou reçues. 
Clignotement rapide : Boucle détectée

DE

Betrieb
Aus: Der Switch ist ausgeschaltet oder fehlerhaft.
Weiß: Der Switch ist eingeschaltet.
Anschlüsse 1-8 (2,5G RJ45)
Aus: �Die Geräte sind getrennt oder die Verbindung ist fehlgeschlagen.
Weiß: �2,5 Gb/s- oder 10/100/1000 Mb/s-Verbindung
Blinkt: �Daten werden übertragen oder empfangen.
Blinkt schnell: Fehler in Endlosschleife
Anschlüsse 9-10 (10G SFP+)
Aus: �Die Geräte sind getrennt oder die Verbindung ist fehlgeschlagen.
Weiß: �10 Gb/s- oder 1 Gb/s-Verbindung
Blinkt: �Daten werden übertragen oder empfangen. 
Blinkt schnell: Fehler in Endlosschleife

TR

Güç
Kapalı: Anahtar kapalı veya arızalı.
Beyaz: Anahtar açık.
Bağlantı Noktası 1-8 (2.5G RJ45)
Kapalı: �Cihazlar bağlantısı kesildi veya bağlantı başarısız oldu.
Beyaz: �2,5 Gb/sn veya 10/100/1000 Mb/sn bağlantı
Yanıp sönüyor: �Veri iletiliyor veya alınıyor.
Hızlı yanıp sönüyor: Döngü tespit edildi
Bağlantı Noktası 9-10 (10G SFP+)
Kapalı: �Cihazlar bağlantısı kesildi veya bağlantı başarısız oldu.
Beyaz: �10 Gb/sn veya 1 Gb/sn bağlantı
Yanıp sönüyor: �Veri iletiliyor veya alınıyor. 
Hızlı yanıp sönüyor: Döngü tespit edildi

PL

Zasilanie
Wyłączona: Przełącznik jest wyłączony lub uległ awarii.
Biały: Przełącznik jest włączony.
Port 1-8 (2,5G RJ45)
Wyłączona: �Urządzenia są rozłączone lub połączenie nie powiodło się.
Biały: �Połączenie 2.5Gbps lub 10/100/1000Mbps
Miganie: �Dane są przesyłane lub odbierane.
Szybkie miganie: Wykryto pętlę
Porty 9-10 (SFP+ 10G)
Wyłączona: �Urządzenia są rozłączone lub połączenie nie powiodło się.
Biały: �Połączenie 10Gbps lub 1Gbps
Miganie: �Dane są przesyłane lub odbierane. 
Szybkie miganie: Wykryto pętlę

HU

Tápfeszültség
Ki: A kapcsoló ki van kapcsolva vagy meghibásodott.
Fehér Fény: A kapcsoló be van kapcsolva.
Port 1-8 (2,5G RJ45)
Ki: �Az eszközök le vannak választva, vagy a kapcsolat hibás.
Fehér Fény: �2,5 Gb/s vagy 10/100/1000 Mb/s kapcsolat
Villog: �Az adatok továbbítása vagy fogadása folyamatban van.
Gyorsan villog: Hurok érzékelve
Port 9-10 (10G SFP+)
Ki: �Az eszközök le vannak választva, vagy a kapcsolat hibás.
Fehér Fény: �10Gbps vagy 1Gbps kapcsolat
Villog: �Az adatok továbbítása vagy fogadása folyamatban van. 
Gyorsan villog: Hurok érzékelve

ET

Toide
Väljas: Lüliti on välja lülitatud või ei tööta.
Valge sisse: Lüliti on sisse lülitatud.
Port 1-8 (2.5G RJ45)
Väljas: �Seadmed on lahti ühendatud või ühendus on ebaõnnestunud.
Valge sisse: �2,5 Gb/s või 10/100/1000 Mb/s ühendus
Vilkuv: �Andmed edastatakse või vastuvõetakse.
Vilgub kiiresti: Silmus tuvastatud
Port 9-10 (10G SFP+)
Väljas: �Seadmed on lahti ühendatud või ühendus on ebaõnnestunud.
Valge sisse: �10 Gbit/s või 1 Gb/s ühendus
Vilkuv: �Andmed edastatakse või vastuvõetakse. 
Vilgub kiiresti: Silmus tuvastatud

LV

Barošana
Izslēgts: Slēdzis ir izslēgts vai nedarbojas.
Balts ieslēgts: Slēdzis ir ieslēgts.
Ports 1-8 (2,5G RJ45)
Izslēgts: �Ierīces ir atvienotas vai savienojums ir neizdevies.
Balts ieslēgts: �2,5 Gb/s vai 10/100/1000 Mb/s savienojums
Mirgo: �Dati tiek pārraidīti vai saņemti.
Ātri mirgo: Konstatēta cilpa
Ports 9-10 (10G SFP+)
Izslēgts: �Ierīces ir atvienotas vai savienojums ir neizdevies.
Balts ieslēgts: �10 Gb/s vai 1 Gb/s savienojums
Mirgo: �Dati tiek pārraidīti vai saņemti. 
Ātri mirgo: Konstatēta cilpa

EL

Τροφοδοσία
Σβηστή: Ο διακόπτης είναι απενεργοποιημένος ή παρουσιάζει σφάλμα.
Ανάβει με λευκό χρώμα: Ο μεταγωγέας είναι ενεργοποιημένος.
Θύρα 1-8 (2,5G RJ45)
Σβηστή: �Οι συσκευές είναι αποσυνδεδεμένες ή η σύνδεση έχει 

αποτύχει.
Ανάβει με λευκό χρώμα: �Σύνδεση 2,5 Gbps ή 10/100/1000 Mbps
Αναβοσβήνει: �Τα δεδομένα εκπέμπουν ή λαμβάνονται.
Αναβοσβήνει γρήγορα: Εντοπίστηκε βρόχος
Θύρα 9-10 (10G SFP+)
Σβηστή: �Οι συσκευές είναι αποσυνδεδεμένες ή η σύνδεση έχει 

αποτύχει.
Ανάβει με λευκό χρώμα: �Σύνδεση 10Gbps ή 1Gbps
Αναβοσβήνει: �Τα δεδομένα εκπέμπουν ή λαμβάνονται. 
Αναβοσβήνει γρήγορα: Εντοπίστηκε βρόχος

LT

Maitinimas
Išjungta: Jungiklis yra išjungtas arba neveikia.
Balta įjungta: Jungiklis įjungtas.
1–8 prievadas (2,5G RJ45)
Išjungta: �Įrenginiai atjungti arba ryšys nutrūko.
Balta įjungta: �2,5 Gbps arba 10/100/1000 Mbps ryšys
Mirksi: �Duomenys perduodami arba priimami.
Tankiai mirksi: Kilpa aptikta
9-10 prievadas (10G SFP+)
Išjungta: �Įrenginiai atjungti arba ryšys nutrūko.
Balta įjungta: �10 Gbps arba 1 Gbps ryšys
Mirksi: �Duomenys perduodami arba priimami. 
Tankiai mirksi: Kilpa aptikta

NL

Voeding
Uit: De schakelaar is uitgeschakeld of defect.
Wit Aan: De schakelaar is ingeschakeld.
Poort 1-8 (2,5G RJ45)
Uit: �Apparaten zijn losgekoppeld of de verbinding is mislukt.
Wit Aan: �2,5 Gbps of 10/100/1000 Mbps-verbinding
Knipperen: �Gegevens worden verzonden of ontvangen.
Snel knipperend: Lus gedetecteerd
Poort 9-10 (10G SFP+)
Uit: �Apparaten zijn losgekoppeld of de verbinding is mislukt.
Wit Aan: �10 Gbps of 1 Gbps-verbinding
Knipperen: �Gegevens worden verzonden of ontvangen. 
Snel knipperend: Lus gedetecteerd

SK

Napájanie
Nesvieti: Vypínač je vypnutý alebo nefunguje.
Biele zapnuté: Spínač je zapnutý.
Port 1-8 (2,5G RJ45)
Nesvieti: �Zariadenia sú odpojené alebo spojenie zlyhalo.
Biele zapnuté: �Pripojenie s rýchlosťou 2,5 Gb/s alebo 10/100/1000 Mb/s
Bliká: �Údaje sa prenášajú alebo prijímajú.
Rýchlo bliká: Slučka zistená
Port 9-10 (10G SFP+)
Nesvieti: �Zariadenia sú odpojené alebo spojenie zlyhalo.
Biele zapnuté: �Pripojenie s rýchlosťou 10 Gb/s alebo 1 Gb/s
Bliká: �Údaje sa prenášajú alebo prijímajú. 
Rýchlo bliká: Slučka zistená

PT

Alimentação
Desligado: O switch está desligado ou existe uma falha.
Branco ligado: O interruptor está ligado.
Porta 1-8 (RJ45 2,5G)
Desligado: �Os dispositivos estão desligados ou a ligação falhou.
Branco ligado: �Ligação de 2,5 Gbps ou 10/100/1000 Mbps
Intermitente: �Os dados estão a transmitir ou a receber.
A piscar rapidamente: Loop detetado
Porta 9-10 (SFP+ 10G)
Desligado: �Os dispositivos estão desligados ou a ligação falhou.
Branco ligado: �Ligação de 10Gbps ou 1Gbps
Intermitente: �Os dados estão a transmitir ou a receber. 
A piscar rapidamente: Loop detetado

CS

Napájení
Nesvítí: Přepínač je vypnutý nebo došlo k jeho selhání.
Svítí bíle: Přepínač je zapnutý.
Port 1-8 (2,5G RJ45)
Nesvítí: �Zařízení jsou odpojena nebo spojení selhalo.
Svítí bíle: �Připojení 2,5 Gb/s nebo 10/100/1000 Mb/s
Bliká: �Data se odesílají nebo přijímají.
Bliká rychle: Byla zjištěna smyčka
Port 9-10 (10G SFP+)
Nesvítí: �Zařízení jsou odpojena nebo spojení selhalo.
Svítí bíle: �10Gb/s nebo 1Gb/s připojení
Bliká: �Data se odesílají nebo přijímají. 
Bliká rychle: Byla zjištěna smyčka

IT

Alimentazione
Spento: L'interruttore è spento o non funziona.
Bianco acceso: L'interruttore è acceso.
Porta 1-8 (RJ45 2,5G)
Spento: �I dispositivi sono scollegati o il collegamento non riesce.
Bianco acceso: �Connessione a 2,5 Gbps o 10/100/1000 Mbps
Lampeggiante: �I dati vengono trasmessi o ricevuti.
Lampeggiando rapidamente: Loop rilevato
Porta 9-10 (SFP+ 10G)
Spento: �I dispositivi sono scollegati o il collegamento non riesce.
Bianco acceso: �Connessione a 10 Gbps o 1 Gbps
Lampeggiante: �I dati vengono trasmessi o ricevuti. 
Lampeggiando rapidamente: Loop rilevato

DA

Strøm
Slukket: Kontakten er slukket eller defekt.
Hvid tændt: Kontakten er tændt.
Port 1-8 (2.5G RJ45)
Slukket: �Enhederne er afbrudt, eller forbindelsen er mislykkedes.
Hvid tændt: �2,5 Gbps eller 10/100/1000 Mbps forbindelse
Blinkende: �Data overføres eller modtages.
Blinker hurtigt: Løkke registreret
Port 9-10 (10G SFP+)
Slukket: �Enhederne er afbrudt, eller forbindelsen er mislykkedes.
Hvid tændt: �10Gbps eller 1Gbps forbindelse
Blinkende: �Data overføres eller modtages. 
Blinker hurtigt: Løkke registreret

SR

Napajanje
Isključeno: Prekidač je isključen ili ne radi.
Belo svetlo upaljeno: Prekidač je uključen.
Portovi 1-8 (2,5G RJ45)
Isključeno: �Uređaji nisu povezani ili veza je prekinuta.
Belo svetlo upaljeno: �Veza 2,5Gbps ili 10/100/1000Mbps
Treperi: �Podaci se šalju ili primaju.
Brzo treperi: Otkrivena petlja
Portovi 9-10 (10G SFP+)
Isključeno: �Uređaji nisu povezani ili veza je prekinuta.
Belo svetlo upaljeno: �Veza 10Gbps ili 1Gbps
Treperi: �Podaci se šalju ili primaju. 
Brzo treperi: Otkrivena petlja

FI

Virta
Pois päältä: Kytkin on katkaistu tai ei toimi.
Valkoinen palaa: Kytkin on käynnistetty.
Portti 1–8 (2,5G RJ45)
Pois päältä: �Laitteet on kytketty irti tai linkki on katkennut.
Valkoinen palaa �2,5 Gbps:n tai 10/100/1000 Mbps:n yhteys
Vilkkuu: �Tietoja lähetetään tai vastaanotetaan.
Vilkkuu nopeasti: Silmukka havaittu
Portti 9-10 (10G SFP+)
Pois päältä: �Laitteet on kytketty irti tai linkki on katkennut.
Valkoinen palaa: �10 Gbps tai 1 Gbps:n yhteys
Vilkkuu: �Tietoja lähetetään tai vastaanotetaan. 
Vilkkuu nopeasti: Silmukka havaittu

ES

Alimentación 
Desactivado: El conmutador está apagado o da error.
Blanco fijo: El conmutador está encendido.
Puerto 1-8 (RJ45 2,5G)
Desactivado: �Los dispositivos están desconectados o hay un fallo en el 

enlace.
Blanco fijo: �Conexión de 2,5 Gbps o 10/100/1000 Mbps
Intermitente: �Se están transmitiendo o recibiendo datos.
Intermitente rápido: Bucle detectado
Puerto 9-10 (10G SFP+)
Desactivado: �Los dispositivos están desconectados o hay un fallo en el 

enlace.
Blanco fijo: �Conexión de 10 Gbps o 1 Gbps
Intermitente: �Se están transmitiendo o recibiendo datos. 
Intermitente rápido: Bucle detectado

HR

Napajanje
Ne svijetli: Mrežni preklopnik je isključen ili u kvaru.
Svijetli bijelim svjetlom: Mrežni preklopnik je uključen.
Priključci 1-8 (2.5G RJ45)
Ne svijetli: Uređaj nije povezan ili je veza nedostupna.
Svijetli bijelim svjetlom: Veza 2.5 Gbps ili 10/100/1000 Mbps 
Bljeska: Slanje ili primanje podataka.
Brzo bljeska: Otkrivena mrežna petlja.
Priključak 9-10 (10G SFP+)
Ne svijetli: Uređaj nije povezan ili je veza nedostupna.
Svijetli bijelim svjetlom: Veza 10 Gbps ili 1 Gbps. 
Bljeska: Slanje ili primanje podataka.
Brzo bljeska: Otkrivena mrežna petlja.

UK

Живлення
Вимкнено: Перемикач вимкнений або несправний.
Білий світиться: Перемикач увімкнено.
Порт 1-8 (2.5G RJ45)
Вимкнено: �Пристрої від’єднано або з’єднання не вдалося.
Білий світиться: �Підключення 2,5 Гбіт/с або 10/100/1000 Мбіт/с
Мерехтить: �Дані передаються або отримуються.
Швидко мерехтить: Виявлено петлю
Порт 9-10 (10G SFP+)
Вимкнено: �Пристрої від’єднано або з’єднання не вдалося.
Білий світиться: �10 Гбіт/с або підключення 1 Гбіт/с
Мерехтить: �Дані передаються або отримуються. 
Швидко мерехтить: Виявлено петлю

SL

Napajanje
Izklopljeno: Stikalo je izklopljeno ali ne deluje.
Bela lučka: Stikalo je vklopljeno.
Vrata 1–8 (2,5G RJ45)
Izklopljeno: �Naprave so odklopljene ali povezava ni uspela.
Bela lučka: �Povezava 2,5 Gbps ali 10/100/1000 Mbps.
Utripa: �Podatki se prenašajo ali sprejemajo.
Hitro utripa: Zaznana zanka.
Vrata 9–10 (10G SFP+)
Izklopljeno: �Naprave so odklopljene ali povezava ni uspela.
Bela lučka: �Povezava 10 Gbps ali 1 Gbps.
Utripa: �Podatki se prenašajo ali sprejemajo. 
Hitro utripa: Zaznana zanka.

SV

Effekt
Av: Strömbrytaren är avstängd eller fungerar inte.
Vitt på: Strömbrytaren är påslagen.
Port 1–8 (2,5G RJ45)
Av: �Enheter är urkopplade eller länken har slutat fungera.
Vitt på: �2,5 Gbps- eller 10/100/1000 Mbps-anslutning
Blinking (Blinkar): �Data sänds eller tas emot.
Blinkar snabbt: Loop upptäckt
Port 9-10 (10G SFP+)
Av: �Enheter är urkopplade eller länken har slutat fungera.
Vitt på: �10 Gbps eller 1 Gbps anslutning
Blinking (Blinkar): �Data sänds eller tas emot. 
Blinkar snabbt: Loop upptäckt

RO

Alimentare
Stins: Comutatorul este oprit sau înregistrează o eroare.
Alb activ: Comutatorul este pornit.
Port 1-8 (2.5G RJ45)
Stins: �Dispozitivele sunt deconectate sau legătura a înregistrat o eroare.
Alb activ: �Conexiune de 2.5 Gbps sau 10/100/1000 Mbps
Blinking (Intermitent): �Datele sunt transmise sau primite.
Clipește rapid: Buclă detectată
Port 9-10 (SFP+ 10G)
Stins: �Dispozitivele sunt deconectate sau legătura a înregistrat o eroare.
Alb activ: �Conexiune de 10 Gbps sau 1 Gbps
Blinking (Intermitent): �Datele sunt transmise sau primite. 
Clipește rapid: Buclă detectată

NO

Strøm
AV: Bryteren er slått av eller svikter.
Hvit på: Bryteren er slått på.
Port 1-8 (2,5G RJ45)
AV: �Enheter er frakoblet eller tilkoblingen har mislyktes.
Hvit på: �2,5 Gbps eller 10/100/1000 Mbps tilkobling
Blinker: �Data overføres eller mottas.
Blinker raskt: Sløyfe oppdaget
Port 9–10 (10G SFP+)
AV: �Enheter er frakoblet eller tilkoblingen har mislyktes.
Hvit på: �10 Gbps eller 1 Gbps tilkobling
Blinker: �Data overføres eller mottas. 
Blinker raskt: Sløyfe oppdaget

BG

Захранване
Изкл.: Превключвателят е изключен или не функционира.
Бяло Включено: Превключвателят е включен.
Порт 1–8 (2.5G RJ45)
Изкл.: �Устройствата са изключени или връзката е неуспешна.
Бяло Включено: �2,5 Gbps или 10/100/1000 Mbps връзка
Мига: �Данните се предават или получават.
Мига бързо: Открит е цикъл.
Порт 9-10 (10G SFP+)
Изкл.: �Устройствата са изключени или връзката е неуспешна.
Бяло Включено: �10Gbps или 1Gbps връзка
Мига: �Данните се предават или получават. 
Мига бързо: Открит е цикъл.

RU

Питание
Выключен: Коммутатор выключен или неисправен.
Горит белым: Переключатель включен.
Порты 1-8 (2,5G RJ45)
Выключен: �Устройства отключены или соединение было нарушено.
Горит белым: �Соединение 2.5 Гбит/с или 10/100/1000 Мбит/с.
Мигает: �Идет передача или прием данных.
Быстро мигает: Цикл обнаружен
Порт 9-10 (10G SFP+)
Выключен: �Устройства отключены или соединение было нарушено.
Горит белым: �10 Гбит/с или 1 Гбит/с соединение
Мигает: �Идет передача или прием данных. 
Быстро мигает: Цикл обнаружен

AR

قوة
مُُطفأ: المحول مُُطفأ أو إنه يفشل.

أبيض قيد التشغيل: المحول قيد التشغيل.
)2.5G RJ45( 1-8 المنفذ

مُُطفأ:  الأجهزة غير متصلة أو أن الاتصال فشل.
أبيض قيد التشغيل: 2.5 جيجابت في الثانية أو اتصال 10/100/1000 ميجابت في الثانية

الوميض:  يتم إرسال أو استقبال البيانات.
الوميض بسرعة: تم اكتشاف تكرار حلقي

)10G SFP+( 9-10 منفذ
مُُطفأ:  الأجهزة غير متصلة أو أن الاتصال فشل.

أبيض قيد التشغيل:  اتصال 10 غيغابت في الثانية أو 1 جيجابت في الثانية
الوميض:  يتم إرسال أو استقبال البيانات. 
الوميض بسرعة: تم اكتشاف تكرار حلقي

HE

מצב הפעלה
כבוי: המפסק כבוי או אינו פועל.

לבן פועל: המתג מופעל.
)2.5G RJ45( 1-8 פורט

כבוי: �ההתקנים מנותקים או שקישור נכשל.
10/100/1000Mbps 2.5 אוGbps לבן דולק:  חיבור של

מהבהב:  הנתונים מועברים או מתקבלים.
מהבהב במהירות: נתגלתה לולאה

)+10G SFP( 9-10 פורט
כבוי: �ההתקנים מנותקים או שקישור נכשל.
1Gbps 10 אוGbps לבן דולק:  חיבור של
מהבהב:  הנתונים מועברים או מתקבלים. 

מהבהב במהירות: נתגלתה לולאה

GE

ენერგია
Off (გამორთული): სისტემა გამორთულია ან არ მუშაობს.
თეთრი ჩართული: ჩართვის ღილაკი ჩართულია.
პორტი 1-8 (2.5G RJ45)
Off (გამორთული): �მოწყობილობები გათიშულია ან კავშირი ვერ 

დამყარდა.
თეთრი ჩართული: �2.5Gbps ან 10/100/1000Mbps კავშირი
Blinking (მიმავალი): �მონაცემები გადაეცემა ან მიიღება.
მიმავალი სწრაფად: მარყუჟი აღმოჩენილია
პორტი 9-10 (10G SFP+)
Off (გამორთული): �მოწყობილობები გათიშულია ან კავშირი ვერ 

დამყარდა.
თეთრი ჩართული: �10Gbps ან 1Gbps კავშირი
Blinking (მიმავალი): �მონაცემები გადაეცემა ან მიიღება. 
მიმავალი სწრაფად: მარყუჟი აღმოჩენილია
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Check the LED indicators for the status of the switch and the 
network

FR Référez-vous aux témoins lumineux pour connaître l’état du switch et du 
réseau

DE Überprüfen Sie die LED-Anzeigen für den Status von Switch und Netzwerk

TR Anahtarın ve ağın durumunu kontrol etmek için LED göstergelerini kontrol 
edin.

PL Sprawdź wskaźniki LED, aby sprawdzić stan przełącznika i sieci

HU Ellenőrizze a kapcsoló és a hálózat állapotjelző LED-jeit.

ET Kontrollige LED-märgutuled, et näha lüliti ja võrgu olekut.

LV Pārbaudiet LED indikatorus, lai noteiktu slēdža un tīkla stāvokli

EL Ελέγξτε τις ενδείξεις LED για την κατάσταση του διακόπτη και του 
δικτύου

LT Patikrinkite šviesos diodų indikatorius, kad sužinotumėte jungiklio ir tinklo 
būklę

NL Controleer de LED-indicators voor de status van de switch en het netwerk

SK Skontrolujte LED indikátory stavu prepínača a siete

PT Verifique os indicadores LED para o estado do switch e da rede

CS Zkontrolujte LED indikátory pro stav přepínače a sítě

IT Controllare gli indicatori LED per lo stato dello switch e della rete

DA Kontrollér lysindikatorerne for status på switchen og netværket

SR Proverite LED indikatore za status prekidača i mreže

FI Tarkista kytkimen ja verkon tila LED-merkkivaloista.

ES Compruebe los indicadores LED para el estado del conmutador y la red

HR Provjerite indikatore LED za stanje mrežnog preklopnika i mreže

UK Перевірте індикатори LED для стану комутатора та мережі.

SL Preverite LED indikatorje za stanje stikala in omrežja

SV Kontrollera LED-indikatorerna för att se switchens och nätverkets status

RO Verificați indicatorii LED pentru starea switch-ului și a rețelei

NO Sjekk LED-indikatorene for å se statusen til switchen og nettverket

BG Проверете LED индикаторите за състоянието на суича и мрежата

RU Проверьте индикаторы для отображения состояния переключателя 
и сети.

AR التحقق من مؤشرات LED لمعرفة حالة المحول والشبكة

HE נוריות ה-LED מעידות על מצב המתג והרשת.

GE ჩამრთველისა და ქსელის სტატუსისთვის შეამოწმეთ LED ინდიკატორები

1
Connect devices
•	� Plug the power cord into the DCIN port;

•	 Connect devices to your switch.

This product is suitable for installation at a height of ≤2m.

PQG-U1080

WiFi access point

RouterLaptop InternetVolP phone

 NAS

FR
Connectez les appareils
•	� Branchez le câble d’alimentation dans le port d’alimentation.
•	 Connectez les appareils à votre switch.
* Ce produit peut être installé à une hauteur supérieure à 2 m.

DE
Schließen Sie Ihre Geräte an
•	� Stecken Sie das Netzkabel in den DCIN-Anschluss.
•	 Verbinden Sie Geräte mit Ihrem Switch.
*  �Dieses Produkt ist für die Installation in einer Höhe von unter zwei Metern geeignet.

TR
Aygıtları bağla
•	� Güç kablosunu DCIN bağlantı noktasına takın;
•	 Cihazlarınızı anahtara bağlayın.
*	 Bu ürün, ≤2m yükseklikte kurulum için uygundur.

PL
Połącz urządzenia
•	� Podłącz przewód zasilający do portu DCIN;
•	 Podłącz urządzenia do przełącznika.
*  Ten produkt nadaje się do instalacji na wysokości ≤2 m.

HU
Eszközök csatlakoztatása
•	� Csatlakoztassa a tápkábelt a DCIN porthoz;
•	 Csatlakoztassa az eszközöket a switch-hez.
*	� Ez a termék 2 m-nél nem magasabb helyre történő telepítésre alkalmas.

ET
Ühendage seadmed
•	� Ühendage toitejuhe DCIN-porti.
•	 Ühendage seadmed oma lülitiga.
*	 See toode sobib paigaldamiseks kõrgusele ≤2 m.

LV
Savienojiet ierīces
•	� Pievienojiet barošanas vadu DCIN pieslēgvietai;
•	 Savienojiet ierīces ar savu switch (slēdzi).
*	� Šis produkts ir piemērots uzstādīšanai augstumā, kas nepārsniedz ≤2 m.

EL
Συνδέστε συσκευές
•	� Συνδέστε το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας στη θύρα DCIN.
•	 Συνδέστε τις συσκευές στον μεταγωγέα σας.
*  Αυτό το προϊόν είναι κατάλληλο για εγκατάσταση σε ύψος ≤2m.

LT
Prijunkite prietaisus
•	� Įjunkite maitinimo laidą į DCIN prievadą.
•	 Prijunkite prietaisus prie savo jungiklio.
*  Šis gaminys tinkamas montuoti ≤2 m aukštyje.

NL
Apparaten verbinden
•	� Steek het netsnoer in de DCIN-poort.
•	 Sluit apparaten aan op uw switch.
*  Dit product is geschikt voor installatie op een hoogte van ≤2 m.

SK
Pripojte zariadenia
•	� Zasuňte napájací kábel do portu DCIN.
•	 Pripojte zariadenia k svojmu prepínaču.
*  Tento produkt je vhodný na inštaláciu vo výške ≤2 m.

PT
Ligar dispositivos
•	� Ligue o cabo de alimentação à porta de entrada DCIN;
•	 Ligue dispositivos ao seu switch.
*  Este produto é adequado para instalação a uma altura de ≤2m.

CS
Připojit zařízení
•	� Připojte napájecí kabel k portu DCIN;
•	 Připojte zařízení k přepínači.
*  Tento produkt je vhodný k instalaci ve výšce ≤2 m.

IT
Connetti dispositivi
•	� Collegate il cavo di alimentazione alla porta DC-IN;
•	 Collegare dispositivi al vostro switch.
*  Questo prodotto è adatto per l’installazione ad un’altezza di ≤2m.

DA
Tilslut enheder
•	� Sæt el-ledningen i DCIN-porten;
•	 Tilslut enheder til din switch.
*  Dette produkt er egnet til installation i en højde på ≤2 m.

SR
Povežite uređaje
•	� Priključite kabl za napajanje u DCIN priključak;
•	 Povežite uređaje na vaš svič.
*  Ovaj proizvod je pogodan za instalaciju na visini od ≤2 m.

FI

Yhdistä laitteet
•	� Liitä virtajohto DCIN-porttiin.
• 	 Liitä laitteet kytkimeesi.
*  Tämä tuote soveltuu asennettavaksi enintään 2 metrin korkeuteen.

ES

Conectar dispositivos
•	� Conecte el cable de alimentación al puerto DCIN.
• 	 Conecte dispositivos a su conmutador.
*  Este producto es adecuado para su instalación a una altura de ≤2 m.

HR
Povežite uređaje
•	� Utaknite utikač kabela za napajanje u priključak za napajanje (DCIN);
•	 Povežite uređaje s mrežnim preklopnikom.
*   Ovaj je proizvod prikladan za ugradnju na visini od ≤2 m.

UK
Підключити пристрої
•	� Підключіть шнур живлення до порту DCIN.
•	 Підключіть пристрої до вашого комутатора.
*  Цей виріб придатний для встановлення на висоті ≤2 м.

SL
Povezovanje naprav
•	� Priklopite napajalni kabel v vtičnico DCIN.
•	 Povežite napravo s stikalom.
*  Ta izdelek je primeren za namestitev na višini ≤2 m.

SV
Anslut enheter
•	� Anslut strömkabeln till DCIN-porten;
•	 Anslut enheter till din switch.
*  Denna produkt är lämplig för installation på en höjd av ≤2 m.

RO
Conectați dispozitive
•	� Conectați cablul de alimentare la portul DCIN;
•	 Conectați dispozitive la switch-ul dumneavoastră.
*  Acest produs este potrivit pentru instalare la o înălțime de ≤2 m.

NO
Koble til enheter
•	 Plugge strømledningen inn i DCIN-porten;
•	 Koble enheter til switchen din.
*  Dette produktet er egnet for installasjon i en høyde på ≤2 m.

BG
Свържете устройства
•	 Включете захранващия кабел в DCIN порта;
•	 Свържете устройства към вашия суич.
*  Този продукт е подходящ за инсталация на височина ≤2 м.

RU
Подключить устройства
•	� Подключите шнур питания к разъему DCIN.
•	 Подключите устройства к вашему коммутатору.
*	 Этот продукт подходит для установки на высоте ≤2м.

AR
توصيل الأجهزة

.DCIN ل سلك الطاقة بمنفذ	صّّو •
صّّو	ل الأجهزة بالمحول لديك. •

*  هذا المنتج مناسب للتركيب على ارتفاع أقل من أو يساوي مترين.

HE
חבר התקנים

.DCIN חבר את כבל החשמל ליציאת	 •
	חבר את ההתקנים למתג. •

*  מוצר זה מתאים להתקנה בגובה ≥2מ'.

GE
მოწყობილობების დაკავშირება
•	� შეაერთეთ დენის კაბელი DCIN პორტში; 
•	 დააკავშირეთ მოწყობილობები ჩამრთველთან.
*   ეს პროდუქტი შესაფერისია ≤2 მ სიმაღლეზე დასაყენებლად.



UKCA statement
Simplified UKCA Declaration of Conformity
ASUSTek Computer Inc. hereby declares that this device is in compliance with the essential requirements and other 
relevant provisions of The Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 (S.I. 2017/1206). Full text of UKCA declaration of 
conformity is available at https://www.asus.com/support/.

Simplified PSTI Statement of Compliance
ASUSTek Computer Inc. hereby declares that this device is in compliance with the security requirements and other 
relevant provisions of The Product Security and Telecommunications Infrastructure (Security Requirements for Relevant 
Connectable Products) Regulations 2023. Full text of PSTI Statement of Compliance is available at https://www.asus.
com/support/.

Authorized representative in United Kingdom: ASUSTEK (UK) LIMITED
Address: �1st Floor, Sackville House, 143-149 Fenchurch Street, London, EC3M 6BL, England, United Kingdom
Tel: +44-01442-202-700
Fax: +44-01442-245-882
Support mail: network_support_uk@asus.com
https//www.asus.com/uk/

English
CE statement
Simplified EU Declaration of Conformity
ASUSTek Computer Inc. hereby declares that this device is in compliance with the essential requirements and other 
relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU. Full text of EU declaration of conformity is available at https://www.asus.
com/support/.
Safety Notices
•	� Use this product in environments with ambient temperatures between 0°C(32°F) and 40°C(104°F).
•	� Refer to the rating label on the bottom of your product and ensure your power adapter complies with this rating.
•	� DO NOT place on uneven or unstable work surfaces. Seek servicing if the casing has been damaged.
•	� DO NOT place or drop objects on top and do not shove any foreign objects into the product.
•	� DO NOT expose to or use near liquids, rain, or moisture. DO NOT use the modem during electrical storms.
•	� DO NOT cover the vents on the product to prevent the system from getting overheated.
•	� DO NOT use damaged power cords, accessories, or other peripherals.
•	 DO NOT mount this equipment higher than 2 meters.
•	� If the Adapter is broken, do not try to fix it by yourself. Contact a qualified service technician or your retailer.
•	� To prevent electrical shock hazard, disconnect the power cable from the electrical outlet before relocating the system.

Swedish
CE-meddelande
Förenklad EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse
ASUSTek Computer Inc. deklarerar härmed att denna enhet uppfyller väsentliga krav och andra relevanta bestämmelser i 
direktiv 2014/53/EU. Hela texten i EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse finns på https://www.asus.com/support/.
Säkerhetsinformation
•	� Använd denna produkt i en miljö med en omgivande temperatur mellan 0°C (32°F) och 40°C( 104°F).
•	� Läs märketiketten på produktens undersida, och kontrollera att strömadaptern uppfyller dessa märkdata.
•	� Placera den INTE på en ojämn eller instabil arbetsyta. Sök service om höljet har skadats.
•	� Placera och tappa INTE föremål ovanpå, och skjut inte in främmande föremål i produkten.
•	� Utsätt den INTE för eller använd i närheten av vätskor, i regn eller fukt. ANVÄND INTE modemet under åskväder.
•	� Täck INTE över ventilationsöpningarna på produkten för att förhindra att systemet överhettas.
•	� ANVÄND INTE skadade strömsladdar, tillbehör eller annan kringutrustning.
•	� Om strömförsörjningen avbryts försök inte att laga det själv. Kontakta en kvalificerad servicetekniker eller din 

återförsäljare.
•	� För att förhindra elektriska stötar, koppla bort elkabeln från elnätet innan systemet flyttas.

Lituanian
CE pareiškimas
Supaprastinta ES atitikties deklaracija
Šiame dokumente bendrovė „ASUSTek Computer Inc.“ pareiškia, kad šis prietaisas atitinka pagrindinius reikalavimus ir 
kitas susijusias Direktyvos 2014/53/EB nuostatas. Visą ES atitikties deklaracijos tekstą rasite https://www.asus.com/
support/.
Saugos pranešimai
•	� Naudokitės šiuo gaminiu tik esant 0°C (32°F)–40 °C (104°F) aplinkos oro temperatūrai. 
•	� Žr. techninių charakteristikų etiketę, esančią gaminio apačioje, ir įsitikinkite, ar maitinimo adapteris atitinka tas 

charakteristikas. 
•	� NESTATYKITE ant nelygių ar nestabilių darbinių paviršių. Kreipkitės pagalbos, jei pažeidėte korpusą. 
•	� NEDĖKITE ant viršaus, neužmeskite arba nekiškite į gaminį pašalinių daiktų. 
•	� NENAUDOKITE drėgnoje vietoje, šalia skysčių, kur yra drėgna, neleiskite aplyti. NENAUDOKITE modemo per elektros 

audras. 
•	 NEUŽDENKITE gaminio ventiliacijos angų, kad sistema neperkaistų. 
•	� NENAUDOKITE pažeistų maitinimo laidų, priedų ar kitų periferinių įrenginių. 
•	� Jei adapteris sugestų, nebandykite jo remontuoti patys. Kreipkitės į kvalifikuotą meistrą arba pardavėją. 
•	� Norėdami išvengti elektros smūgio pavojaus, prieš perkeldami sistemą į kitą vietą, atjunkite maitinimo kabelį nuo 

elektros lizdo.

Turkish
CE Beyanı
Basitleştirilmiş AB Uygunluk Bildirimi
ASUSTek Computer Inc., bu aygıtın temel gereksinimlerle ve 2014/53/EU Yönergesinin diğer ilgili koşullarıyla uyumlu 
olduğunu bildirir. AB uygunluk bildiriminin tam metni https://www.asus.com/support/ adresinde bulunabilir.
Güvenlik bilgileri
•	� Bu ürünü ortam sıcaklığı 0˚C (32˚F) ve 35˚C (95˚F) arasındaki sıcaklıklarda kullanın.
•	� Ürününüzün altındaki derecelendirme etiketine başvurun ve güç adaptörünüzün bununla uyumlu olduğundan emin 

olun.
•	� Düzgün veya sabit olmayan çalışma yüzeylerine YERLEŞTİRMEYİN. Kasa hasar görmüşse servise başvurun.
•	� Ürünün üzerine nesneler koymayın veya düşürmeyin ve içine yabancı nesneler itmeyin.
•	� Sıvılara, yağmura ya da neme maruz BIRAKMAYIN veya bunların yanında KULLANMAYIN. Şimşekli fırtınalarda modemi 

KULLANMAYIN.
•	� Sistemin aşırı ısınmasını önlemek için üründeki havalandırma deliklerinin üzerini kapatmayın.
•	� Sistemin aşırı ısınmasını önlemek için masaüstü PC’nin üzerindeki hava deliklerini KAPATMAYIN.
•	� Güç kaynağı bozulmuşsa, tek başınıza onarmaya çalışmayın. Yetkili servis teknisyeniyle veya satıcınızla bağlantı kurun.
•	� Elektrik çarpması riskini önlemek için, sistemin yerini değiştirmeden önce güç kablosunun elektrik prizi ile olan 

bağlantısını kesin.

Finnish
CE-merkintä
Yksinkertaistettu EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
ASUSTek Computer Inc. vakuuttaa täten, että tämä laite on 2014/53/EU-direktiivin olennaisten vaatimusten ja muiden 
asiaan kuuluvien lisäysten mukainen. Koko EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen teksti on nähtävissä osoitteessa 
https://www.asus.com/support/.
Turvallisuustietoja
•	� Käytä tätä tuotetta ympäristöissä, joissa ympäristölämpötila on välillä 0˚C (32˚F) ja 40˚C (104˚F).
•	� Varmista tuotteen pohjassa sijaitsevasta arvokilvestä vastaako verkkolaite tätä nimellisarvoa.
•	� ÄLÄ aseta epätasaisille tai epävakaille pinnoille. Ota yhteys huoltoon, jos kotelo on vahingoittunut.
•	� ÄLÄ aseta tai pudota esineitä laitteen päälle äläkä anna minkään vieraiden esineiden joutua tuotteen sisään.
•	� ÄLÄ altista nesteille, sateelle tai kosteudelle tai käytä niiden lähellä. ÄLÄ käytä modeemia ukkosmyrskyn aikana.
•	� ÄLÄ peitä tuotteen tuuletusaukkoja estääksesi tuotteen ylikuumenemisen.
•	� ÄLÄ käytä vahingoittuneita virtajohtoja, lisävarusteita tai muita oheislaitteita.
•	� Jos virtalähde on rikkoutunut, älä itse yritä sitä korjata. Ota yhteys ammattimaiseen huoltohenkilöön tai 

jälleenmyyjääsi.
•	� Estääksesi sähköiskun vaaran irrota virtakaapeli pistorasiasta ennen järjestelmän paikan muuttamista.

Hungarian
CE-nyilatkozat
Egyszerűsített EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat
Az ASUSTek Computer Inc. ezennel kijelenti, hogy ez a készülék megfelel a 2014/53/EU irányelv alapvető 
követelményeinek és egyéb vonatkozó rendelkezéseinek. Az EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat teljes szövegét a következő 
weboldalon tekintheti meg: https://www.asus.com/support/.
Biztonsági információ
•	� A terméket 0˚C (32˚F) és 40˚C (104˚F) közötti hőmérsékleten használja.
•	� Tekintse meg a termék alján lévő minősítési címkét, és ellenőrizze, hogy a hálózati adapter megfelel a minősítésnek.
•	� NE tegye a számítógépet labilis, vagy egyenetlen felületre. A sérült burkolatot javíttassa meg.
•	� NE helyezzen és NE ejtsen tárgyakat a készülék tetejére, és ne dugjon idegen tárgyakat a belsejébe.
•	� NE tegye ki folyadéknak, esőnek vagy nedvességnek, vagy használja azok közelében. NE használja a modemet 

villámlás közben.
•	� NE fedje be a készüléken lévő szellőzőnyílásokat, nehogy túlmelegedjen a rendszer.
•	 NE használjon sérült tápkábelt, kiegészítőt vagy más perifériát.
•	� Ha a tápegység elromlik, ne kísérelje meg saját maga megjavítani. Forduljon szakemberhez vagy a termék 

viszonteladójához.
•	� Az áramütés elkerülése érdekében húzza ki a berendezés tápkábelét a konnektorból, mielőtt áthelyezné a rendszert.

Latvian
CE apliecinājums
Vienkāršots ES paziņojums par atbilstību
Ar šo ASUSTek Computer Inc. paziņo, ka šī ierīce atbilst Direktīvas Nr. 2014/53/ES būtiskām prasībām un citiem 
attiecīgiem noteikumiem. Pilns ES atbilstības paziņojuma teksts ir pieejams šeit:  
https://www.asus.com/support/.
Drošības paziņojumi
•	� Lietojiet šo ierīci tikai vietās, kur apkārtējā temperatūra ir no 0°C (32°F) līdz 40°C (104°F). 
•	� Skatiet strāvas parametru uzlīmi ierīces apakšā un pārliecinieties, lai strāvas adapteris atbilstu parametriem. 
•	� NENOVIETOT uz nelīdzenas un nestabilas darba virsmas. Vērsieties tehniskās palīdzības dienestā, ja ir bojāts ārējais 

ietvars.
•	� NENOVIETOT vai nemest priekšmetus uz virsmas un neievietot ierīcē nekādus svešķermeņus. 
•	� NEPAKĻAUT šķidrumu, lietus vai mitruma ietekmei vai nelietot to tuvumā. NELIETOT modemu negaisa laikā. 
•	 NEAPKLĀT ierīces ventilācijas atveres, lai sistēma nepārkarstu. 
•	 NELIETOT bojātus strāvas vadus, papildierīces vai citas ārējās ierīces. 
•	� Ja adapteris ir bojāts, neveiciet tā remontu pats. Sazinieties ar kvalificētu speciālistu vai savu pārdevēju.
•	� Lai novērstu elektriskās strāvas trieciena risku, atvienojiet strāvas kabeli no strāvas kontaktligzdas pirms sistēmas 

pārvietošanas.

Portuguese
Declaração CE
Declaração de conformidade simplificada da UE
A ASUSTek Computer Inc. declara que este dispositivo está em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e outras 
disposições relevantes da Diretiva 2014/53/CE. O texto integral da declaração de conformidade da UE está disponível em 
https://www.asus.com/support/.
Informações de segurança
•	� Utilize este equipamento em ambientes com temperaturas entre 0˚C (32˚F) e 40˚C (104˚F).
•	� Verifique a etiqueta relativa à tensão na parte inferior do seu dispositivo e assegure-se de que o seu transformador 

corresponde a essa tensão.
•	� NÃO coloque o computador em superfícies irregulares ou instáveis. Envie para reparação se a caixa se encontrar 

danificada.
•	� NÃO coloque nem deixe cair objetos em cima do aparelho e não introduza quaisquer objetos estranhos no produto.
•	� NÃO exponha o equipamento nem o utilize próximo de líquidos, chuva ou humidade. NÃO utilize o modem durante 

tempestades eléctricas.
•	� NÃO tape os orifícios de ventilação do produto para impedir o sobreaquecimento do sistema.
•	� NÃO utilize cabos de alimentação, acessórios ou outros periféricos danificados.
•	� Se a fonte de alimentação estiver avariada, não tente repará-la por si próprio. Contacte um técnico qualificado ou o 

seu revendedor.
•	� Para evitar o risco de choque eléctrico, desligue o cabo de alimentação da tomada eléctrica antes de deslocar o 

sistema.

Norwegian
CE-erklæring
Forenklet EU-samsvarserklæring
ASUSTek Computer Inc. erklærer herved at denne enheten er i samsvar med hovedsaklige krav og andre relevante 
forskrifter i direktivet 2014/53/EU. Fullstendig tekst for EU-samsvarserklæringen finnes på https://www.asus.com/
support/.
Sikkerhetsinformsjon
•	� Bruk dette produktet i miljø med en romtemperatur mellom 0°C (32°F) og 40°C (104°F).
•	� Se etiketten på undersiden av produktet, og sørg for strømforsyningen er i samsvar med denne klassifiseringen.
•	� Må IKKE plasseres på ujevne eller ustabile overflater. Oppsøk service dersom kassen har blitt skadet.
•	� IKKE plasser eller slipp gjenstander på, eller skyv gjenstander inn i, produktet.
•	� Må IKKE eksponeres for eller brukes i nærheten av væsker, regn eller fuktighet. Modemet skal IKKE brukes under 

elektrisk storm.
•	� IKKE dekk til ventilene på produktet for å forhindre at systemet blir for varmt.
•	� Skadede strømledninger, tilleggsutstyr eller annet periferiutstyr skal IKKE brukes.
•	� Hvis strømforsyningen er ødelagt, må du ikke prøve å reparere det selv. Kontakt en kvalifisert servicetekniker eller 

forhandleren.
•	� For å forhindre elektrisk sjokk, koble strømkabelen fra det elektriske uttaket før du flytter systemet.

Greek
Δήλωση CE
Απλουστευμένη δήλωση συμμόρφωσης της ΕΕ
Με το παρόν, η ASUSTek Computer Inc. δηλώνει πως αυτή η συσκευή συμμορφώνεται με τις θεμελιώδεις απαιτήσεις 
και άλλες σχετικές διατάξεις της Οδηγίας 2014/53/ΕΕ. Το πλήρες κείμενο της δήλωσης συμμόρφωσης της ΕΕ είναι 
διαθέσιμο στη διεύθυνση https://www.asus.com/support/.
Πληροφορίες ασφαλείας
•	� Να χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν σε χώρους με θερμοκρασίες περιβάλλοντος από 0˚C έως 40˚C.
•	� Ανατρέξτε στην ετικέτα χαρακτηριστικών στο κάτω μέρος του προϊόντος σας και βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο 

προσαρμογέας τροφοδοσίας σας συμμορφώνεται με την αναγραφόμενη τιμή.
•	� ΜΗΝτοποθετείτε τη συσκευή σε ανώμαλη ή ασταθή επιφάνεια εργασίας. Πηγαίνετε τη συσκευή για σέρβις αν το 

περίβλημα έχει πάθει βλάβη.
•	� ΜΗΝ τοποθετείτε αντικείμενα επάνω και μην σπρώχνετε αντικείμενα μέσα στο προϊόν.

•	� ΜΗΝ  την εκθέτετε ή τη χρησιμοποιείτε κοντά σε υγρά, βροχή, ή υγρασία. ΜΗΝ χρησιμοποιείτε το μόντεμ κατά τη 
διάρκεια ηλεκτρικής καταιγίδας.

•	� ΜΗΝ καλύπτετε τα ανοίγματα εξαερισμού στο προϊόν για να αποφύγετε τυχόν υπερθέρμανση του συστήματος.
•	� ΜΗΝ καλύπτετε τα ανοίγματα εξαερισμού στο Desktop PC για να αποφύγετε τυχόν υπερθέρμανση του συστήματος.
•	� Αν το καλώδιο παροχής ρεύματος πάθει βλάβη, μην προσπαθήσετε να το επιδιορθώσετε μόνοι σας. Επικοινωνήστε 

με κατάλληλα εκπαιδευμένο τεχνικό επισκευών ή με τον μεταπωλητή σας.
•	� Για να αποφύγετε τον κίνδυνο ηλεκτροπληξίας, αποσυνδέστε το καλώδιο παροχής ρεύματος από την πρίζα πριν 

αλλάξετε θέση στο σύστημα.

Polish
Oświadczenie dotyczące oznaczenia CE
Uproszczona deklaracja zgodności UE
Firma ASUSTek Computer Inc. niniejszym oświadcza, że urządzenie to jest zgodne z zasadniczymi wymogami i innymi 
właściwymi postanowieniami dyrektywy 2014/53/UE. Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności UE jest dostępny pod adresem 
https://www.asus.com/support/.
Informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa
•	� Ten produkt należy używać w miejscach o temperaturze otoczenia w zakresie 0˚C (32˚F) do 40˚C (104˚F).
•	� Należy sprawdzić tabliczkę znamionową na spodzie produktu i upewnić się, że zasilacz jest zgodny z podanymi 

wartościami.
•	� NIE NALEŻY umieszczać urządzenia na nierównych lub niestabilnych powierzchniach roboczych. Po uszkodzeniu 

obudowy należy przekazać komputer do serwisu.
•	� NIE NALEŻY umieszczać, upuszczać lub wpychać żadnych obcych obiektów na produkt.
•	� NEI NALEŻY wystawiać na działanie lub używać komputera w pobliżu płynów, na deszczu lub wilgoci. NIE NALEŻY 

używać modemu podczas burz z wyładowaniami elektrycznymi.
•	� Aby zapobiec przegrzaniu systemu NIE NALEŻY zakrywać szczelin produktu.
•	� NIE NALEŻY przykrywać szczelin wentylacyjnych komputera desktop PC, aby zapobiec przegrzaniu systemu.
•	� Jeśli uszkodzony zosatał zasilacz nie należy próbować naprawiać go samemu. Należy skontaktować się z 

wykwalifikowanym technikiem serwisu lub ze sprzedawcą.
•	� Aby zapobiec porażeniu prądem elektrycznym, przed przeniesieniem systemu należy odłączyć kabel zasilający od 

gniazdka elektrycznego.

Bulgarian
Изявление относно CE
Опростена декларация за съответствие на ЕС
С настоящото ASUSTeK Computer Inc. декларира, че това устройство е в съответствие със съществените 
изисквания и другите приложими постановления на Директива 2014/53/EC. Пълният текст на 
декларацията за съответствие на ЕС е достъпен на адрес https://www.asus.com/support/.
Бележки за безопасност
•	� Използвайте този продукт при температура на околната среда от 0°C (32°F) до 40°C (104°F). 
•	� Вижте етикета на долната страна на Вашия продукт и се уверете, че Вашият адаптер отговаря на 

изискванията. 
•	� НЕ поставяйте върху неравни или нестабилни работни повърхности. Обърнете се към сервиз, ако корпусът се 

повреди. 
•	� НЕ поставяйте, не пускайте отгоре и не пъхайте никакви чужди предмети в продукта. 
•	� НЕ излагайте на и не използвайте в близост до течности, дъжд или влага. НЕ използвайте модема по време 

на гръмотевични бури. 
•	� НЕ покривайте вентилационните отвори на продукта, за да предотвратите прегряване на системата. 
•	� НЕ използвайте повредени захранващи кабели, аксесоари или други периферни устройства. 
•	� Ако адаптерът е повреден, не се опитвайте да го ремонтирате сами. Свържете се с квалифициран техник или 

с Вашия доставчик. 
•	� За да избегнете риск от токов удар, изключете захранващия кабел от електрическата мрежа преди да 

преместите системата.

Croatian
Izjava CE
Skraćena Izjava o sukladnosti EU
Tvrtka ASUSTek Computer Inc. ovime izjavljuje kako je uređaj sukladan s osnovnim zahtjevima i ostalim važnim 
odredbama Smjernice 2014/53/EU. Cijeli tekst izjave o sukladnosti EU dostupan je na stranicama  
https://www.asus.com/support/.
Sigurnosne napomene
•	 Koristite proizvod u okruženju temperature okoline između 0 °C (32 °F) i 40 °C (104 °F). 
•	� Pogledajte nazivnu pločicu na donjem dijelu proizvoda kako biste provjerili je li adapter sukladan.
•	� NE postavljajte uređaj na neravne i nestabilne radne površine. Ošteti li se kućište, zatražite pomoć servisera.
•	 NE postavljajte niti ne odlažite predmete na gornji dio uređaja i ne umećite predmete u proizvod.
•	� NE izlažite i ne upotrebljavajte uređaj u blizini tekućina, po kiši ni u vlažnom okruženju. NE koristiti modem za 

grmljavinskog nevremena.
•	� NE prekrivajte otvore na proizvodu kako ne biste uzrokovali pregrijavanje sustava.
•	� Ne koristite oštećene kabele za napajanje, dodatnu opremu ni ostale vanjske uređaje.
•	 Ošteti li se adapter, ne popravljajte ga. Obratite se stručnom serviseru ili dobavljaču.
•	� Kako biste spriječili opasnost od električnog udara, izvucite utikač kabela prije nego premještate sustav.

Romanian
Declarație CE
Declarație de conformitate UE simplificată
ASUSTek Computer Inc. declară că acest dispozitiv este în conformitate cu cerințele esențiale și cu alte prevederi 
relevante ale Directivei 2014/53/UE. Declarația de conformitate UE completă este disponibilă la adresa: https://www.asus.
com/support/.
Informaţii pentru utilizarea în condiţii de siguranţă
•	� Utilizaţi PC-ul desktop în medii cu temperatura ambiantă cuprinsă între 0 ˚C (32 ˚F) şi 40 ˚C (104 ˚F).
•	� Consultați eticheta de pe partea de jos a produsului pentru a vă asigura că adaptorul dvs. este conform.
•	� NU aşezaţi produsul pe suprafeţe de lucru neregulate sau instabile. În cazul în care carcasa s-a deteriorat, solicitaţi 

operaţii de service.
•	� NU plasați și nu scăpați obiecte pe partea de sus a produsului și nu introduceți obiecte externe în produs.
•	� NU expuneţi PC-ul desktop la lichide, la ploaie sau la umezeală. NU utilizaţi PC-ul desktop în timpul furtunilor cu 

descărcări electrice.
•	� NU acoperiți orificiile de ventilare de pe produs. În caz contrar, este posibil ca sistemul să se supraîncălzească.
•	� NU utilizaţi cabluri de alimentare, accesorii sau echipamente periferice deteriorate.
•	� Dacă sursa de alimentare se defectează, nu încercaţi să o reparaţi singur. Contactaţi un tehnician de service calificat 

sau distribuitorul local.
•	� Pentru a preveni pericolul de electrocutare, deconectaţi cablul de alimentare de la priza electrică înainte de 

reamplasarea sistemului.

Serbian
CE izjava
Pojednostavljena EU deklaracija o saglasnosti
ASUSTek Computer Inc. ovim potvrđuje da je ovaj uređaj u saglasnosti sa ključnim zahtevima i drugim relevantnim 
odredbama Direktive 2014/53/EU. Pun tekst EU deklaracije o saglasnosti je dostupan na adresi https://www.asus.com/
support/.
Bezbednosna obaveštenja
•	� Koristite ovaj proizvod u sredinama sa ambijentalnom temperaturom između 0°C (32°F) and 40°C (104°F). 
•	� Pogledajte etiketu sa oznakom na dnu svog proizvoda i proverite da se vaš adapter za napajanje slaže sa ovom 

oznakom. 
•	� NE stavljajte na neravnu ili nestabilnu radnu površinu. Potražite servisiranje ukoliko je kućište oštećeno. 
•	� NE postavljajte i ne ispuštajte predmete na vrhu i ne gurajte strane predmete u proizvod. 
•	� NE izlažite tečnostima i ne koristite u blizini tečnosti, kiše ili vlage. NE koristite mrežni prekidač tokom oluja sa 

grmljavinom. 
•	� NE pokrivajte otvore na proizvodu da biste sprečili da se sistem pregreje. 
•	� NE koristite oštećene kablove za struju, dodatke ili druge periferne uređaje. 
•	� Ukoliko se adapter polomi, ne pokušavajte da ga sami popravite. Pozovite kvalifikovanog tehničara za popravku ili 

svog prodavca. 
•	� Da sprečite rizik od električnog šoka, isključite kabl za struju iz električne utičnice pre premeštanja sistema.

Czech
Prohlášení CE
Zjednodušené prohlášení o shodě s EU
Společnost ASUSTek Computer Inc. tímto prohlašuje, že toto zařízení splňuje základní požadavky a další příslušná 
ustanovení směrnice 2014/53/EU. Plné znění prohlášení o shodě EU je k dispozici na adrese https://www.asus.com/
support/.
Bezpečnostní informace
•	� Počítač používejte jen při teplotě okolí 0 ˚C (32 ˚F) až 40 ˚C (104 ˚F).
•	� Informace naleznete na energetickém štítku na spodní straně vašeho produktu. Ujistěte se, že napájecí adaptér je v 

souladu s hodnotou na něm uvedenou.
•	� NEPOKLÁDEJTE na nerovné ani nestabilní pracovní povrchy. Pokud je skříň počítače poškozená, vyhledejte opravnu.
•	� NEDÁVEJTE ani neupouštějte předměty na horní stranu produktu ani do něj nezastrkujte žádné cizí objekty.
•	� NEVYSTAVUJTE ani nepoužívejte blízko tekutin, deště nebo vlhkosti. NEPOUŽÍVEJTE modem během bouřek.
•	� NEZAKRÝVEJTE otvory na produktu, které mají zabránit přehřátí systému.
•	� NEPOUŽÍVEJTE poškozené napájecí kabely, doplňky ani jiné periférie.
•	� Pokud je napájecí zdroj porouchaný, nepokoušejte se jej opravovat. Kontaktujte kvalifikovaného servisního technika 

nebo prodejce.
•	� Aby nedošlo k zásahu elektrickým proudem, odpojte napájecí kabel z elektrické zásuvky před přemístěním počítače.

Estonian
CE-kinnitus
Lihtsustatud ELi vastavusdeklaratsioon
Käesolevaga kinnitab ASUSTek Computer Inc., et see seade on vastavuses direktiivi 2014/53/EL oluliste nõuete ja teiste 
asjakohaste sätetega. ELi vastavusdeklaratsiooni täielik tekst on saadaval aadressil https://www.asus.com/support/.
Ohutusmärkused
•	� Seda seadet võib kasutada ümbritseva keskkonna temperatuuril 0 °C (32 °F) kuni 40 °C (104 °F). 
•	� Vaadake seadme põhjal asuvat silti ja veenduge, et teie toiteadapter vastab toitepingele. 
•	� ÄRGE asetage ebaühtlasele või ebastabiilsele pinnale. Kui aku ümbris on kahjustada saanud, pöörduge teenindusse. 
•	� ÄRGE pange või laske kukkuda mingeid esemeid seadme peale ja ärge torgake midagi seadme sisse. 
•	� ÄRGE kasutage seadet vihma käes ega vedelike ja niiskuse lähedal. ÄRGE kasutage modemit äikese ajal. 
•	� ÄRGE katke kinni seadme õhutusavasid, et vältida selle ülekuumenemist. 
•	� ÄRGE kasutage kahjustunud toitejuhtmeid, lisa- ega välisseadmeid. 
•	� Kui toiteadapter on rikkis, siis ärge püüdke seda ise parandada. Võtke ühendust kvalifitseeritud hooldustehnikuga või 

jaemüüjaga.
•	� Elektrilöögi ohu vältimiseks ühendage toitekaabel pistikupesast lahti enne, kui süsteemi ümber paigutate.

Slovanian
Izjava CE
Poenostavljena izjava o skladnosti EU
ASUSTek Computer Inc. izjavlja, da je ta naprava skladna s temeljnimi zahtevami in drugimi relevantnimi določili Direktive 
2014/53/EU. Celotno besedilo izjave EU o skladnosti je na voljo na spletnem mestu https://www.asus.com/support/.
Varnostna opozorila
•	� Izdelek uporabljajte v okoljih s temperaturo med 0 °C (32 °F) in 40 °C (104 °F). 
•	� Preberite oznake na nalepki na dnu vašega izdelka in se prepričajte, da je napajalnik skladen z zahtevami, navedenimi 

na nalepki. 
•	� Naprave NE postavljajte na neravne ali nestabilne delovne površine. V primeru poškodbe ohišja poiščite pomoč 

servisa. 
•	� Na napravo NE SMETE postavljati ali nanjo spuščati predmetov oz. vanjo potiskati kakršnega koli tujka. 
•	� Naprave NE izpostavljajte oz. uporabljajte v bližini tekočin, dežja ali vlage. Modema NE SMETE uporabljati med 

nevihtami. 
•	� Prezračevalnih rež na izdelku NE SMETE pokriti zato, da se sistem ne pregreje. 
•	� NE uporabljajte poškodovanih napajalnih kablov, dodatkov ali drugih zunanjih naprav. 
•	� Če je napajalnik poškodovan, ga ne poskušajte popraviti sami. Stopite v stik z usposobljenim serviserjem ali 

prodajalcem. 
•	� Če želite preprečiti nevarnost električnega sunka, pred prestavljanjem sistema odklopite napajalni kabel iz električne 

vtičnice.

Slovakian
CE – Vyhlásenie o zhode
Zjednodušené vyhlásenie o zhode ES
Spoločnosť ASUSTek Computer Inc. týmto vyhlasuje, že toto zariadenie je v zhode s hlavnými požiadavkami a ostatnými 
príslušnými ustanoveniami smernice 2014/53/EÚ. Celý text vyhlásenia o zhode ES nájdete na adrese https://www.asus.
com/support/.
Bezpečnostné informácie
•	� Tento výrobok používajte v prostrediach s okolitou teplotou od 0˚C (32˚F) do 40˚C (104˚F).
•	� Pozrite si typový štítok na spodnej strane zariadenia a uistite sa, že napájací adaptér vyhovuje tomuto menovitému 

výkonu. 
•	� NEUMIESTŇUJTE na nerovné a nestabilné pracovné povrchy. V prípade poškodenia skrinky vyhľadajte pomoc 

servisného strediska.
•	� Na hornú stranu zariadenia NEUMIESTŇUJTE ani NENECHÁVAJTE žiadne predmety a nevkladajte doň žiadne cudzie 

predmety.
•	� NEVYSTAVUJTE ani nepoužívajte v blízkosti kvapalín, v daždi alebo vlhkom prostredí. NEPOUŽÍVAJTE modem počas 

búrky s výskytom bleskov.
•	 Vetracie otvory na zariadení NEZAKRÝVAJTE, aby sa neprehrievalo.
•	� NEPOUŽÍVAJTE káble, príslušenstvo alebo periférne zariadenia, ktoré sú poškodené.
•	� Keď je zdroj napájania poškodený, nepokúšajte sa ho sami opravovať. Obráťte sa na kompetentného servisného 

technika alebo svojho predajca.
•	� Pred premiestňovaním zariadenia odpojte sieťový kábel z elektrickej zásuvky, aby sa zabránilo riziku úrazu elektrickým 

prúdom.

Italian
Dichiarazione di conformità CE
Dichiarazione di conformità UE semplificata
ASUSTek Computer Inc. con la presente dichiara che questo dispositivo è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre 
disposizioni pertinenti con la direttiva 2014/53/EU. Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile 
all’indirizzo https://www.asus.com/support/.
Comunicazioni sulla sicurezza
•	� Usa questo prodotto in ambienti la cui temperatura sia compresa tra 0°C(32°F) e 40°C(104°F).
•	� Consulta l’etichetta indicante la potenza posta sul fondo del prodotto e assicurati che l’adattatore di alimentazione sia 

compatibile con tali valori.
•	� Non collocare il dispositivo su superfici irregolari o instabili. Contatta il servizio clienti se lo chassis è stato 

danneggiato.
•	� NON riporre oggetti sopra il dispositivo e non infilare alcun oggetto all’interno del dispositivo.
•	� NON esporre a liquidi, pioggia o umidità. NON usare il modem durante i temporali.
•	� NON coprire le prese d’aria del prodotto per evitare che il sistema si surriscaldi.
•	� NON utilizzare cavi di alimentazione, accessori o periferiche danneggiate.
•	� Se l’adattatore è danneggiato non provare a ripararlo. Contatta un tecnico qualificato o il rivenditore.
•	� Per prevenire il rischio di scosse elettriche scollega il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa di corrente prima di spostare il 

sistema.

Danish
CE-erklæring
Forenklet EU-overensstemmelseserklæringen
ASUSTek Computer Inc. erklærer herved, at denne enhed er i overensstemmelse med hovedkravene og øvrige relevante 
bestemmelser i direktiv 2014/53/EU. Hele EU-overensstemmelseserklæringen kan findes på https://www.asus.com/
support/.
Sikkerhedsinformation
•	� Anvend produktet i omgivelser med temperaturer på mellem 0°C (32°F) og 40°C (104°F).
•	� Sørg for, at din strømadapter passer til strømoplysninger, der findes på bunden af dit produkt.
•	� Anbring IKKE  på ujævne eller ustabile arbejdsoverflader. Send til reparation, hvis kabinettet er blevet beskadiget.
•	� Der må IKKE placeres eller tabes genstande på produktet. Og der må IKKE stikkes fremmedlegemer ind i produktet.
•	� Udsæt og brug den IKKE i nærheden af væsker, regn eller fugt. Brug IKKE  modemmet under uvejr.
•	� Tildæk IKKE ventilationshullerne på produktet, da system ellers kan overophede.
•	� Brug IKKE beskadigede el-ledninger, perifere enheder og beskadiget tilbehør.
•	� Hvis strømforsyningen går i stykker, må du ikke prøve på selv at reparere den. Kontakt en autoriseret servicetekniker 

eller forhandleren.
•	� For at undgå faren for elektrisk stød, skal du fjerne netledningen fra stikkontakten, inden du flytter systemet til et andet 

sted.

Dutch
CE-verklaring
Vereenvoudigde EU-conformiteitsverklaring
ASUSTek Computer Inc. verklaart dat dit apparaat in overeenstemming is met de essentiële vereisten en andere relevante 
bepalingen van Richtlijn 2014/53/EU. Volledige tekst EU-conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op https://www.asus.com/
support/.
Veiligheidsinformatie
•	� Gebruik dit product in omgevingen met omgevingstemperaturen tussen 0˚C (32°F) en 40˚C (104˚F).
•	� Raadpleeg het typeplaatje op de onderkant van uw product en controleer of uw voedingsadapter voldoet aan dit type.
•	� NIET op onegale of instabiele werkoppervlakken plaatsen. Als de behuizing beschadigd is geraakt, dient u hulp bij 

onderhoud hulp te zoeken.
•	� Plaats of laat GEEN objecten vallen bovenop het product en schuif geen vreemde objecten in het product.
•	� NIET in de buurt van vloeistoffen, regen of vocht blootstellen of gebruiken. NIET de modem tijdens onweer gebruiken.
•	� Dek de uitlaatopeningen van het product NIET AF zodat het systeem niet oververhit raakt.
•	� NIET de ventilatieopeningen van de Desktop PC afdekken, om oververhitting van het systeem te voorkomen.
•	� Als de netvoeding is beschadigd, mag u niet proberen het zelf te repareren. Neem contact op met een bevoegde 

servicemonteur of uw handelaar.
•	� Verwijder, voordat u het systeem verplaatst, de stroomkabel uit de contactdoos om elektrische schok te vermijden.

French
Déclaration de la Communauté Européenne
Déclaration simplifiée de conformité de l’UE
ASUSTek Computer Inc. déclare par la présente que cet appareil est conforme aux critères essentiels et autres clauses 
pertinentes de la directive 2014/53/UE. La déclaration de conformité de l’UE peut être téléchargée à partir du site internet 
suivant: https://www.asus.com/support/.
Avertissements de sécurité
•	� Utilisez ce produit dans un environnement dont la température ambiante est comprise entre 0˚C (32°F) et 40˚C 

(104°F).
•	� Référez-vous à l’étiquette située au dessous du produit pour vérifier que l’adaptateur secteur répond aux exigences de 

tension.
•	� NE PAS placer sur une surface irrégulière ou instable. Contactez le service après-vente si le châssis a été endommagé.
•	 NE PAS placer, faire tomber ou insérer d’objets sur/dans le produit.
•	� NE PAS exposer l’appareil à la pluie ou à l’humidité, tenez-le à distance des liquides. NE PAS utiliser le modem lors d’un 

orage.
•	� NE PAS bloquer les ouvertures destinées à la ventilation du système pour éviter que celui-ci ne surchauffe.
•	� NE PAS utiliser de cordons d’alimentation, d’accessoires ou autres périphériques endommagés.
•	� Si l’adaptateur est endommagé, n’essayez pas de le réparer vous-même. Contactez un technicien électrique qualifié ou 

votre revendeur.
•	� Pour éviter tout risque de choc électrique, débranchez le câble d’alimentation de la prise électrique avant de toucher 

au système.

Spanish
Declaración de la CE
Declaración de conformidad simplificada para la UE
Por el presente documento, ASUSTek Computer Inc. declara que este dispositivo cumple con los requisitos esenciales y 
otras disposiciones pertinentes de la Directiva 2014/53/UE. En https://www.asus.com/support/ está disponible el texto 
completo de la declaración de conformidad para la UE.
Información de seguridad
•	� Use este producto en entornos sometidos a una temperatura ambiente comprendida entre 0 ˚C (32 ˚F) y 40 ˚C (104 

˚F).
•	� Consulte la etiqueta de valores nominales situada en la parte inferior del producto y asegúrese de que su adaptador 

de alimentación cumple con dichos valores.
•	� NO coloque el equipo sobre una superficie irregular o inestable. Solicite asistencia técnica si la carcasa resulta 

dañada.
•	� NO coloque ni deje caer objetos en la parte superior del producto y no introduzca objetos extraños dentro de él.
•	� NO exponga el equipo a líquidos, lluvia o humedad, ni lo use cerca de ninguno de tales elementos. NO use el módem 

durante tormentas eléctricas.
•	� Para evitar que el sistema se sobrecaliente, no cubra las ranuras de ventilación del producto.
•	� NO cubra los orificios de ventilación del equipo de sobremesa para evitar que el sistema se caliente en exceso.
•	� No intente reparar la fuente de alimentación personalmente si se avería. Póngase en contacto con un técnico de 

mantenimiento autorizado o con su distribuidor.
•	� A fin de evitar posibles descargas eléctricas, desconecte el cable de alimentación de la toma de suministro eléctrico 

antes de cambiar la posición del sistema.

German
CE-Erklärung
Vereinfachte EU-Konformitätserklärung
ASUSTeK Computer Inc. erklärt hiermit, dass dieses Gerät mit den grundlegenden Anforderungen und anderen relevanten 
Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU übereinstimmt. Der gesamte Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist verfügbar 
unter: https://www.asus.com/support/.
Sicherheitshinweise
•	� Benutzen Sie das Gerät nur in Umgebungen, die eine Temperatur von 0 ˚C (32 °F) bis 40 ˚C (104 °F) aufweisen.
•	� Prüfen Sie am Aufkleber an der Geräteunterseite, ob Ihr Netzteil den Stromversorgungsanforderungen entspricht.
•	� Stellen Sie das Gerät NICHT auf schräge oder instabile Arbeitsflächen. Wenden Sie sich an das Wartungspersonal, 

wenn das Gehäuse beschädigt wurde.
•	� Legen Sie KEINE Gegenstände auf das Gerät, lassen Sie keine Gegenstände darauf fallen und schieben Sie keine 

Fremdkörper in das Gerät.
•	� Setzen Sie das Gerät KEINESFALLS Flüssigkeiten, Regen oder Feuchtigkeit aus, verwenden Sie es nicht in der Nähe 

derartiger Gefahrenquellen. Verwenden Sie das Modem nicht während eines Gewitters.
•	� Decken Sie die Lüftungsöffnungen am Gerät NICHT ab, um eine Überhitzung des Systems zu vermeiden.
•	� Benutzen Sie KEINE beschädigten Netzkabel, Zubehörteile oder sonstigen Peripheriegeräte.
•	� Falls das Netzteil defekt ist, versuchen Sie nicht, es selbst zu reparieren. Wenden Sie sich an den qualifizierten 

Kundendienst oder Ihre Verkaufsstelle.
•	� Um die Gefahr eines Stromschlags zu verhindern, ziehen Sie das Netzkabel aus der Steckdose, bevor Sie das System 

an einem anderen Ort aufstellen.
.40˚ C-0 ל˚ C יש להשתמש במוצר הזה במקומות שבהם טמפרטורת הסביבה היא בין

יש לעיין בתווית הדירוג שבתחתית המוצר ולוודא שמתאם החשמל תואם לדירוג החשמל.
אין להניח על משטחים לא ישרים או לא יציבים. במקרה של נזק למעטפת יש לפנות למעבדה.

אין להניח או להפיל חפצים על המוצר או לדחוף לתוכו עצמים זרים.
אל תחשוף את המוצר לנוזלים, גשם או לחות ואל תשתמש בו בקרבתם. אין להשתמש במודם במהלך סופת ברקים.

אין לכסות את פתחי האוורור של המוצר כדי למנוע ממנו להתחמם.
אין להשתמש בכבלי חשמל, אביזרים וציוד היקפי פגומים.

אם מתאם החשמל פגום, אין לנסות לתקן אותו לבד. יש לפנות לטכנאי מוסמך או למשווק המורשה.
כדי למנוע התחשמלות, יש לנתק את כבל החשמל מהשקע לפני הזזת המערכת.

ASUS Recycling/Takeback Services
ASUS recycling and takeback programs come from our commitment to the highest standards for protecting our 
environment. We believe in providing solutions for you to be able to responsibly recycle our products, batteries, other 
components, as well as the packaging materials. Please go to https://esg.asus.com/en/Takeback.htm for the detailed 
recycling information in different regions.
REACH
Complying with the REACH (Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation, and Restriction of Chemicals) regulatory framework, we 
published the chemical substances in our products at ASUS REACH website at https://esg.asus.com/Compliance.htm

AEEE Yönetmeliğine Uygundur.  IEEE Yönetmeliğine Uygundur.
-	� Bu Cihaz Türkiye analog şebekelerde çalışabilecek şekilde tasarlanmıştır.
-	� Cihazın ayrıntılı kurulum rehberi kutu içeriğinden çıkan CD içerisindedir. Cihazın kullanıcı arayüzü Türkçe’dir.
-	� Cihazın kullanılması planlanan ülkelerde herhangi bir kısıtlaması yoktur. Ülkeler simgeler halinde kutu üzerinde 

belirtilmiştir.

הוראות בטיחות לשימוש במוצר

יש לפעול ע"פ כללי הבטיחות הבאים בעת שימוש במוצר:

•  ודא שלמות ותקינות התקע ו/או כבל החשמל. 

•  אין להכניס או להוציא את התקע מרשת החשמל בידיים רטובות.

•   באם המוצר מופעל ע"י מטען חיצוני, אין לפתוח את המטען, במקרה של בעיה כלשהי, יש לפנות למעבדת השירות הקרובה.

•  יש להרחיק את המוצר והמטען מנוזלים.

•   במקרה של ריח מוזר, רעשים שמקורם במוצר ו/או במטען/ספק כוח, יש לנתקו מיידית מרשת החשמל ולפנות למעבדת שירות.

•   המוצר והמטען/ספק כוח מיועד לשימוש בתוך המבנה בלבד, לא לשימוש חיצוני ולא לשימוש בסביבה לחה.

•  אין לחתוך, לשבור, ולעקם את כבל החשמל.

•   אין להניח חפצים על כבל החשמל או להניח לו להתחמם יתר על המידה, שכן הדבר עלול לגרום לנזק, דליקה או התחשמלות.

•  לפני ניקוי המוצר ו/או המטען יש לנתקו מרשת החשמל.

•  יש לאפשר גישה נוחה לחיבור וניתוק פתיל הזינה מרשת החשמל.

•   יש להקפיד ולתחזק את התקן הניתוק במצב תפעולי מוכן לשימוש אזהרה:

•   אין להחליף את כבל הזינה בתחליפים לא מקוריים, חיבור לקוי עלול לגרום להתחשמלות המשתמש.

•  בשימוש על כבל מאריך יש לוודא תקינות מוליך הארקה שבכבל.

Условия эксплуатации: 
-	� Температура эксплуатации устройства: 0-40 °C. Не используйте устройство в условиях экстремально высоких 

или низких температур. 
-	� Не размещайте устройство вблизи источников тепла, например, рядом с микроволновой печью, духовым 

шкафом или радиатором. 
-	� Использование несовместимого или несертифицированного адаптера питания может привести к возгоранию, 

взрыву и прочим опасным последствиям. 
-	� При подключении к сети электропитания устройство следует располагать близко к розетке, к ней должен 

осуществляться беспрепятственный доступ. 
-	� Утилизация устройства осуществляется в соответствии с местными законами и положениями. Устройство 

по окончании срока службы должны быть переданы в сертифицированный пункт сбора для вторичной 
переработки или правильной утилизации. 

-	� Данное устройство не предназначено для детей. Дети могут пользоваться устройством только в присутствии 
взрослых. 

-	� Не выбрасывайте устройство и его комплектующие вместе с обычными бытовыми отходами. 
Перелік режимів роботи для України:
2,4ГГц: 802.11b, 802.11g, 802.11n (HT20), 802.11n (HT40), 802.11ax (HE20), 802.11ax (HE40)
5ГГц: 802.11a, 802.11n(HT20), 802.11n(HT40), 802.11ac(VHT20), 802.11ac(VHT40), 802.11ac(VHT80), 802.11ac(VHT160), 
802.11ax(HE20), 802.11ax(HE40), 802.11ax(HE80), 802.11ax(HE160)
Частота, режим і максимальна випромінювана потужність для України:
2412-2472MHz: 19,98 dBm; 5180-5240MHz: 19,98 dBm; 5260-5320MHz: 19,98 dBm; 5500-5700MHz: 19,98 dBm 
Пристрій призначено для використання тільки у приміщенні.
справжнім ASUS заявляє, що даний пристрій відповідає Технічному регламенту радіообладнання;
повний текст декларації про відповідність доступний на веб-сайті за адресою:
https://certificates.asus.website/wl/

UA.TR.028

Points de collecte sur www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
Privilégiez la répara�on ou le don de votre appareil !
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Manufacturer
ASUSTeK Computer Inc.
Tel: +886-2-2894-3447
Contact: https://qr.asus.com/ProductSafety

Authorised representative in Europe
ASUS Computer GmbH
Address: HARKORT STR. 21-23, 40880 RATINGEN, GERMANY

Authorised representative in United Kingdom
ASUSTEK (UK) LIMITED
Address: �1st Floor, Sackville House, 143-149 Fenchurch Street, 

London, EC3M 6BL, England, United Kingdom
Tel: +44-01442-202-700
Fax: +44-01442-245-882

Authorised distributors in Turkey
BOGAZICI BILGISAYAR TICARET VE SANAYI A.S.
  Tel./FAX No.:  +90 212 331 10 00 / +90 212 332 28 90
  Address:	� ESENTEPE MAH. BUYUKDERE CAD. ERCAN 

HAN B BLOK NO.121 SISLI, ISTANBUL 34394
CIZGI Elektronik San. Tic. Ltd. Sti.
  Tel./FAX No.:  +90 212 356 70 70 / +90 212 356 70 69
  Address:	� GURSEL MAH. AKMAN SK.47B 1 

KAGITHANE/ISTANBUL
KOYUNCU ELEKTRONiK BiLGi iSLEM SiST. SAN. VE DIS TIC. 
A.S.
  Tel. No.:      +90 216 5288888
  Address:	� EMEK MAH.ORDU CAD. NO:18, SARIGAZi, 

SANCAKTEPE ISTANBUL
ENDEKS BİLİŞİM SAN VE DIŞ TİC LTD ŞTİ
  Tel./FAX No.:  +90 216 523 35 70 / +90 216 523 35 71
  Address:	� NECIP FAZIL BULVARI, KEYAP CARSI SITESI, 

G1 BLOK, NO:115 Y.DUDULLU, UMRANIYE, 
ISTANBUL

PENTA TEKNOLOJI URUNLERI DAGITIM TICARET A.S
  Tel./FAX No.:  +90 216 528 0000
  Address:	� ORGANIZE SANAYI BOLGESI NATO YOLU 

4.CADDE NO:1 UMRANIYE, ISTANBUL 34775

https://www.asus.com/support/
https://www.asus.com/support/

